Enhancement and Simplification of Reverse Engineering
Process on Dining Set Based Islamic Nuance Design
Product

FINAL PROJECT

Submitted to fulfill as a requirement to

Achieve Bachelor Degree in Industrial Engineering

JUNIVER ALKASIH PESOA

13 14 07268

PROGRAM STUDY OF INDUSTRIAL ENGINEERING
FACULTY OF INDUSTRIAL ENGINEERING
UNIVERSITAS ATMA JAYA YOGYAKARTA

YOGYAKARTA
2018



IDENTIFICATION PAGE

: A THESIS ON
Enhancement and Simplification of Reverse Engineering

Process on Dining Set Based Islamic Nuance Design
Product

Submitted by
Juniver Alkasih Pesoa
13 14 07268
Was approved on July 19" 2018
Supervis

Tonny Yuniarfo S.T.,M,Eng.
Examiner Team,
First Exami

Tonny Yunigrto S.T.,M.Eng

Secbnd Examiner Third Examiner

Dr. A. Teguh Siswantoro, M.Sc. Ir. B. Kristyanto, M.Eng., Ph.D.

Yogyakarta, July 19" 2018
Universitas Atma Jaya Yogyakarta

V{M?JOEngineedng Faculty

&

TEKNOLOG! IpOU|

Dr. A .Teguh Siswantoro, M.Sc



DECLARATION ORIGINALITY
Undersigned below:
Name : Juniver Alkasih Pesoa
NPM :1314 07268

Hereby declare that my final project under the title "Enhancement and
Simplification Reverse Engineering Process on Dining Set Ceramic with Islamic
Nuance" is the result of my research in the 2017/2018 Academic Year which is
original and contains no plagiarism from any work. IR .

If there is any incompatibility with this statement in the future, then | am willing to
be prosecuted and processed in accordance with the applicable provisions
including to be revoked a Bachelor degree that has been granted Atma Jaya
University Yogyakarta to me.

Thus this statement is made in truth.

Yogyakarta July, 10" 2018

Ly

5 b . . Y et
Juniver Alkasih Pesoa

iii



INTRODUCTION

Thanks to the presence of God Almighty for the blessing of His grace, the author can

compile and complete this Final Project well and just in time. Final Writing is done to

meet one of the requirements to achieve the degree of Bachelor of Engineering in

Industrial Engineering Program, Faculty of Industrial Technology, University of Atma

Jaya Yogyakarta.

The preparation, implementation and completion of this Final Project cannot be

separated from the assistance by several parties, either directly or indirectly. On this

occasion, the author would like to thank to :

1.

Parents and family who always provide criticism, direction, advice, guidance
and encouragement to always be diligent and eager in completing this Final
Project.

Mr. Drs. A. Teguh Siswantoro, M.Sc. as the Dean of Faculty of Industrial
Technology,, Universitas Atma Jaya Yogyakarta.

Mrs. Ririn Diar A, S.T., M.T. as Head of Industrial Engineering Program,
Universitas Atma Jaya Yogyakarta.

Mr. Tonny Yuniarto S.T., M.Eng. as the lead counselor who has guided,
providing constructive criticism and suggestions in progress to completion of
Final Project.

Mr. Paul Wisnu Anggoro, S.T., M.T. for his willingness to be an informal
counselor who has always provided direction, views, information, and
constructive suggestions in the work of this Final Project.

Mr. R.B.Wibowo who has been willing to provide facilities and infrastructure
in PT. Nuansa Porselain Indonesia to facilitate the researcher for the process
of discussion and data retrieval.

Mr O.K.W. Widyanugraha who has been willing to take the time and effort to
provide insight and ideas in writing this Final Project.

Employees of PT. Nuance Porselain Indonesia who has been willing to
spend his thoughts, energy, and time to provide ideas in writing this Final
Project and willing to accept researchers for the process of retrieving data
reset.

PT. Delcam Indonesia as a supplier of CAD / CAM software that has
provided PowerShape 2017 software, PowerMill 2016, ArtCAM 2015 in

research process in Final Project.



10. Many parties are related and cannot be mentioned one by one.

In conclusion the authors hope that this report can be useful for others and is
expected to provide suggestions so that this report can be better for the future.

Yogyakarta July, 10" 2018

Juniver Alkasih Pesoa



TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTIFICATION PAGE

DECLARATION ORIGINALITY

INTRODUCTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF PICTURE

LIST OF TABLE

ABSTRACT

CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION
1.1.  Background
1.2.  Problem Formulation
1.3. Objective
1.4. Scope of Problem

CHAPTER 2

LITERATURE REVIEW AND THEORY
2.1. Literature Review
2.2. Theory

CHAPTER 3

RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
3.1. Research Steps

CHAPTER 4

DATA AND ANALYSIS

4.1. PT. Nuanza Porselen Indonesia

4.2.  Production Process Laboratory

43. Tools

4.4. Islamic Ornament Data of Al-Huda Mosque

4.5. Islamic Ornament Sketch Design

4.6. Data of Set Ceramic Tableware

4.7. Data Report Proses CNC
CHAPTER 5
ANALYSIS AND DISSCUSION

5.1. Method Analysis

5.2.  Sketch and Analysis of Islamic Batik Ornaments

5.3. Drawing Process

vi

vi

viii

Xii

o o o1 W W N P PP

A A DB D W WDNDNDNDNDNDDNDNDNDNDRELRERLRREPR PR
O N P P P O 00 O P P O O O o1 o1 o1 O



5.4. Creating Core Cavity 71

5.5. Computer Aided Design (CAD) Analysis 74
5.6. CAM Report Process 75
5.7.  General Comments by PT. NPI 78
CHAPTER 6 80

CONCLUSION AND SUGG
6.1. Conclusion

Vi



Picture 3.1.
Picture 3.1.
Picture 4.1.
Picture 4.2.
Picture 4.3.
Picture 4.4.
Picture 4.5.
Picture 4.6.
Picture 4.7.
Picture 4.8.
Picture 4.9.

Picture 4.10.
Picture 4.11.
Picture 4.12.
Picture 4.13.
Picture 4.14.
Picture 4.15.
Picture 4.16.
Picture 4.17.
Picture 4.18.
Picture 4.19.
Picture 4.20.
Picture 4.21.
Picture 4.22.

Picture 5.1.
Picture 5.2.
Picture 5.4.
Picture 5.5.
Picture 5.6.
Picture 5.7.
Picture 5.8.
Picture 5.9.
Picture 5.10
Picture 5.11
Picture 5.12
Picture 5.13

LIST OF PICTURE

Research Methodology Flow Chart
Continuance of Research Methodology Flow Chart
Floor Plan of Production Process

ArtCAM 2015 Specification

ArtCAM 2015 Worksheet

PowerSHAPE 2017 Specification
PowerSHAPE 2017 Worksheet View

CNC YCM 1020A Milling Machine

CNC YCM 1020A Milling Machine Specification
Al-Huda Jakarta Mosque Ornament Design

7 Ornament Islamic Design on South Section of Mosque
Islamic Ornaments, Sel001 (a), Sel004 (b), Sel005 (c)
Sel005

Sel001 and Sel004

Saucer Ornament Sketch

Big Plate Ornament Sketch

Cup Ornament Sketch

Bowl Ornament Sketch

Tableware Ceramic Set

Tetragonal 4-point Set

Saucer Sketch

Big Plate Sketch

Cup Sketch

Bowl Sketch

Relief Sketch

Evolution Islamic Ornaments

Resolution Setting

Drag and Drop image file

Horizontal and Vertical line

Use of Create Polyline

Use of Mirror Object Tools

Use of Join Vector

. 2D Vector Result

. Combining 2D Model

. Steam Vector Enhancement

. Lotus B Base Enhancement

viii

19
20
21
22
22
23
23
24
24
25
26
26
27
27
28
29
30
31
32
32
33
34
34
35
43
44
46
47
47
48
48
49
49
50
51
51



Picture 5.14.
Picture 5.15.
Picture 5.16.
Picture 5.17.
Picture 5.18.
Picture 5.19.
Picture 5.20.
Picture 5.21.
Picture 5.22.
Picture 5.23.
Picture 5.24.
Picture 5.25.
Picture 5.26.
Picture 5.27.
Picture 5.28.
Picture 5.29.
Picture 5.30.
Picture 5.31.
Picture 5.32.
Picture 5.33.
Picture 5.34.
Picture 5.35.
Picture 5.36.
Picture 5.37.
Picture 5.38.
Picture 5.39.
Picture 5.40.
Picture 5.41.
Picture 5.42.
Picture 5.43.
Picture 5.44.
Picture 5.45.
Picture 5.46.
Picture 5.47.
Picture 5.48.
Picture 5.49.
Picture 5.50.
Picture 5.51.

Use of Two Rail Sweep

Enhancement Process of Hastate Flower
Enhancement Process Of Long Leaf
Enhancement Process Of Peony Flower
Enhancement Process Of Lotus A
Enhancement Process Of Short Zas
Enhancement Result for Saucer Product
STL Format Saving Process

STL File

2,5D Model in Netfabb Basic Software
First Repairing

Second Repairing

Exporting and Saving Repaired File
Worksheet View

Workplane setting

Creating Vector on Bottom

Offsetting Process on the Bottom

The Result Vector of Bowl

Cup’s Vector

Creating Process of Big Plate’s Vector
Big Plate’s Vector Result

Saucer’s Vector Result

Selecting Line

Use of Smart Surface

Use of Fillet Surface

The Result of Bowl and Cup

Use of Surface of Revolution

Cutting Process A

Cutting Process B

Enhancement 3D Model of Big Plate and Saucer
Drag and Drop Process

Wrapping Process

3D Wrapping Result for All Product
Core Cavity of Saucer

Core of Big Plate

Cavity of Big Plate

Jig of Cup and Bowl

Production Process of Big Plate Core

52
52
53
54
54
55
56
56
57
57
58
58
59
59
60
60
61
61
62
63
63
64
65
65
66
66
67
67
68
68
69
70
71
72
72
73
74
76



Picture 5.52. Process Production of Big Plate Cavity
Picture 5.53. Big Plate Core Cavity Result
Picture 5.55. Saucer Core Cavity Result

76
77
78




Tabel 2.1.
Tabel 2.1.
Table 4.1.
Table 4.2.
Table 4.3.
Table 4.4.
Table 4.5.
Table 4.6.
Table 4.7.
Table 4.8.
Table 4.9.

LIST OF TABLE

Comparison Table

Continuance of Comparison Table
Soucer Scetch Ornament

Big Plate Ornament Sketch

Cup Ornament Sketch

Bowl Ornament Sketch

Set Ceramic Tableware Data Sketch
Saucer Report Process

Big Plate Cavity Report Process
Big Plate Core Report Process
Cup Report Process

9
10
28
29
30
31
33
36
37
38
39

Table 5.1. Relationship table of Islamic Ornament Design with the development
of Islamic in the Middle East

Xi

45



ABSTRACT

Tableware is one of the ceramic handicraft products that are currently widely
used by the community as an equipment to eat or decorate the room. One of the
companies engaged in this field is PT. NPIl. New ideas are being done by NPI
today is the latest innovation in tableware dining set with Islamic Batik Ornament.
However, special ceramic design processes in PT.NPI still use conventional or
handmade technology, so it takes a long design time of about two to three
months of the design process and the manufacture of master mold patterns. This
will cause the company to experience delay in the fabrication process of ceramic
dining set

To solve this problem, researchers use the technology of Computer Aided
Reverse Engineering System. The method of data collection until the fabrication
process is Reverse Engineering. Software to be used is ArtCAM 2015,
PowerSHAPE 2017, PowerMILL 2016.

The output of this research is, getting some important parameters on the dining
set design that is characteristic of Islamic. Dining set used is, Big Plate, Saucer,
Bowl, Cup.

Keywords : Computer Aided Design (CAD), Computer Aided Manufacturing
(CAM), Tableware Dining Set Ornament Islamic.

xii



