Enhancement and Simplification of Reverse Engineering Process on Dining Set Based Islamic Nuance Design Product

FINAL PROJECT

Submitted to fulfill as a requirement to

Achieve Bachelor Degree in Industrial Engineering



JUNIVER ALKASIH PESOA 13 14 07268

PROGRAM STUDY OF INDUSTRIAL ENGINEERING
FACULTY OF INDUSTRIAL ENGINEERING
UNIVERSITAS ATMA JAYA YOGYAKARTA
YOGYAKARTA

2018

IDENTIFICATION PAGE

A THESIS ON

Enhancement and Simplification of Reverse Engineering Process on Dining Set Based Islamic Nuance Design Product

Submitted by

Juniver Alkasih Pesoa

13 14 07268

Was approved on July 19th 2018

Supervisor

Tonny Yuniano S.T., M, Eng.

Examiner Team,

First Examiner

Tonny Yuniarto S.T.,M.Eng

Second Examiner

Third Examiner

Dr. A. Teguh Siswantoro, M.Sc.

Ir. B. Kristyanto, M.Eng., Ph.D.

Yogyakarta, July 19th 2018

Universitas Atma Jaya Yogyakarta

Industrial Engineering Faculty

Dean,

Dr. A .Teguh Siswantoro, M.Sc

DECLARATION ORIGINALITY

Undersigned below:

Name: Juniver Alkasih Pesoa

NPM : 13 14 07268

Hereby declare that my final project under the title "Enhancement and Simplification Reverse Engineering Process on Dining Set Ceramic with Islamic Nuance" is the result of my research in the 2017/2018 Academic Year which is original and contains no plagiarism from any work.

If there is any incompatibility with this statement in the future, then I am willing to be prosecuted and processed in accordance with the applicable provisions including to be revoked a Bachelor degree that has been granted Atma Jaya University Yogyakarta to me.

Thus this statement is made in truth.

Yogyakarta July, 10th 2018

Juniver Alkasih Pesoa

INTRODUCTION

Thanks to the presence of God Almighty for the blessing of His grace, the author can compile and complete this Final Project well and just in time. Final Writing is done to meet one of the requirements to achieve the degree of Bachelor of Engineering in Industrial Engineering Program, Faculty of Industrial Technology, University of Atma Jaya Yogyakarta.

The preparation, implementation and completion of this Final Project cannot be separated from the assistance by several parties, either directly or indirectly. On this occasion, the author would like to thank to:

- Parents and family who always provide criticism, direction, advice, guidance and encouragement to always be diligent and eager in completing this Final Project.
- 2. Mr. Drs. A. Teguh Siswantoro, M.Sc. as the Dean of Faculty of Industrial Technology, Universitas Atma Jaya Yogyakarta.
- 3. Mrs. Ririn Diar A, S.T., M.T. as Head of Industrial Engineering Program, Universitas Atma Jaya Yogyakarta.
- Mr. Tonny Yuniarto S.T., M.Eng. as the lead counselor who has guided, providing constructive criticism and suggestions in progress to completion of Final Project.
- 5. Mr. Paul Wisnu Anggoro, S.T., M.T. for his willingness to be an informal counselor who has always provided direction, views, information, and constructive suggestions in the work of this Final Project.
- Mr. R.B.Wibowo who has been willing to provide facilities and infrastructure in PT. Nuansa Porselain Indonesia to facilitate the researcher for the process of discussion and data retrieval.
- 7. Mr O.K.W. Widyanugraha who has been willing to take the time and effort to provide insight and ideas in writing this Final Project.
- Employees of PT. Nuance Porselain Indonesia who has been willing to spend his thoughts, energy, and time to provide ideas in writing this Final Project and willing to accept researchers for the process of retrieving data reset.
- PT. Delcam Indonesia as a supplier of CAD / CAM software that has provided PowerShape 2017 software, PowerMill 2016, ArtCAM 2015 in research process in Final Project.

10. Many parties are related and cannot be mentioned one by one.

In conclusion the authors hope that this report can be useful for others and is expected to provide suggestions so that this report can be better for the future.

Yogyakarta July, 10th 2018

Juniver Alkasih Pesoa

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	IDENTIFIC	CATION PAGE	
	DECLARA	ATION ORIGINALITY	i
	INTRODU	CTION	i۱
	TABLE OF	CONTENTS	٧
	LIST OF P	PICTURE	vii
	LIST OF T	ABLE	Х
	ABSTRAC	π ω ω	хi
	CHAPTER	TABLE IN LUMINE	1
	INTRODU		1
	1.1.	Background	1
4	1.2.	Problem Formulation	2
	1.3.	Objective	3
	1.4.	Scope of Problem	3
	CHAPTER	₹2	5
	LITERATU	JRE REVIEW AND THEORY	/ 5
٩	2.1.	Literature Review	5
	2.2.	Theory	10
ĺ	CHAPTER	13	15
١	RESEARC	CH METHODOLOGY	15
l	3.1.	Research Steps	15
	CHAPTER	₹ 4	20
	DATA ANI	D ANALYSIS	20
	4.1.	PT. Nuanza Porselen Indonesia	20
	4.2.	Production Process Laboratory	21
	4.3.	Tools	21
	4.4.	Islamic Ornament Data of Al-Huda Mosque	25
	4.5.	Islamic Ornament Sketch Design	26
	4.6.	Data of Set Ceramic Tableware	31
	4.7.	Data Report Proses CNC	35
	CHAPTER		41
	ANALYSIS	S AND DISSCUSION	41
	5.1.	Method Analysis	41
	5.2.	Sketch and Analysis of Islamic Batik Ornaments	42
	5.3.	Drawing Process	46

5.4.	Creating Core Cavity	71
5.5.	Computer Aided Design (CAD) Analysis	74
5.6.	CAM Report Process	75
5.7.	General Comments by PT. NPI	78
CHAPTER	6	80
CONCLUS	SION AND SUGGESTION	80
6.1.	Conclusion	80
6.2.	Suggestion	80
REFEREN	ce lumin	81
APPENDIX	Suggestion CE (83
Servis		Statis !

LIST OF PICTURE

Picture 3.1. Research Methodology Flow Chart	19
Picture 3.1. Continuance of Research Methodology Flow Chart	20
Picture 4.1. Floor Plan of Production Process	21
Picture 4.2. ArtCAM 2015 Specification	22
Picture 4.3. ArtCAM 2015 Worksheet	22
Picture 4.4. PowerSHAPE 2017 Specification	23
Picture 4.5. PowerSHAPE 2017 Worksheet View	23
Picture 4.6. CNC YCM 1020A Milling Machine	24
Picture 4.7. CNC YCM 1020A Milling Machine Specification	24
Picture 4.8. Al-Huda Jakarta Mosque Ornament Design	25
Picture 4.9. 7 Ornament <i>Islamic</i> Design on South Section of Mosque	26
Picture 4.10. Islamic Ornaments, Sel001 (a), Sel004 (b), Sel005 (c)	26
Picture 4.11. Sel005	27
Picture 4.12. Sel001 and Sel004	27
Picture 4.13. Saucer Ornament Sketch	28
Picture 4.14. Big Plate Ornament Sketch	29
Picture 4.15. Cup Ornament Sketch	30
Picture 4.16. Bowl Ornament Sketch	31
Picture 4.17. Tableware Ceramic Set	32
Picture 4.18. Tetragonal 4-point Set	32
Picture 4.19. Saucer Sketch	33
Picture 4.20. Big Plate Sketch	34
Picture 4.21. Cup Sketch	34
Picture 4.22. Bowl Sketch	35
Picture 5.1. Relief Sketch	43
Picture 5.2. Evolution <i>Islamic</i> Ornaments	44
Picture 5.4. Resolution Setting	46
Picture 5.5. Drag and Drop image file	47
Picture 5.6. Horizontal and Vertical line	47
Picture 5.7. Use of Create Polyline	48
Picture 5.8. Use of Mirror Object Tools	48
Picture 5.9. Use of Join Vector	49
Picture 5.10. 2D Vector Result	49
Picture 5.11. Combining 2D Model	50
Picture 5.12. Steam Vector Enhancement	51
Picture 5.13. Lotus B Base Enhancement	51

Picture 5.14.	Use of Two Rail Sweep	52
Picture 5.15.	Enhancement Process of Hastate Flower	52
Picture 5.16.	Enhancement Process Of Long Leaf	53
Picture 5.17.	Enhancement Process Of Peony Flower	54
Picture 5.18.	Enhancement Process Of Lotus A	54
Picture 5.19.	Enhancement Process Of Short Zas	55
Picture 5.20.	Enhancement Result for Saucer Product	56
Picture 5.21.	STL Format Saving Process	56
Picture 5.22.	STL File	57
Picture 5.23.	2,5D Model in Netfabb Basic Software	57
Picture 5.24.	First Repairing	58
Picture 5.25.	Second Repairing	58
Picture 5.26.	Exporting and Saving Repaired File	59
Picture 5.27.	Worksheet View	59
Picture 5.28.	Workplane setting	60
Picture 5.29.	Creating Vector on Bottom	60
Picture 5.30.	Offsetting Process on the Bottom	61
Picture 5.31.	The Result Vector of Bowl	61
Picture 5.32.	Cup's Vector	62
Picture 5.33.	Creating Process of Big Plate's Vector	63
Picture 5.34. I	Big Plate's Vector Result	63
Picture 5.35.	Saucer's Vector Result	64
Picture 5.36.	Selecting Line	65
Picture 5.37.	Use of Smart Surface	65
Picture 5.38.	Use of Fillet Surface	66
Picture 5.39.	The Result of Bowl and Cup	66
Picture 5.40.	Use of Surface of Revolution	67
Picture 5.41.	Cutting Process A	67
Picture 5.42.	Cutting Process B	68
Picture 5.43.	Enhancement 3D Model of Big Plate and Saucer	68
Picture 5.44.	Drag and Drop Process	69
Picture 5.45.	Wrapping Process	70
Picture 5.46.	3D Wrapping Result for All Product	71
Picture 5.47.	Core Cavity of Saucer	72
Picture 5.48.	Core of <i>Big Plate</i>	72
Picture 5.49.	Cavity of Big Plate	73
Picture 5.50.	Jig of <i>Cup</i> and <i>Bowl</i>	74
		76

Picture 5.52. Process Production of Big Plate Cavity	76
Picture 5.53. Big Plate Core Cavity Result	77
Picture 5.55. Saucer Core Cavity Result	78



LIST OF TABLE

Tabel 2.1. Comparison Table	S
Tabel 2.1. Continuance of Comparison Table	10
Table 4.1. Soucer Scetch Ornament	28
Table 4.2. Big Plate Ornament Sketch	29
Table 4.3. Cup Ornament Sketch	30
Table 4.4. Bowl Ornament Sketch	31
Table 4.5. Set Ceramic Tableware Data Sketch	33
Table 4.6. Saucer Report Process	36
Table 4.7. Big Plate Cavity Report Process	37
Table 4.8. Big Plate Core Report Process	38
Table 4.9. Cup Report Process	39
Table 5.1. Relationship table of Islamic Ornament Design with the developm of Islamic in the Middle East	nen 45

ABSTRACT

Tableware is one of the ceramic handicraft products that are currently widely used by the community as an equipment to eat or decorate the room. One of the companies engaged in this field is PT. NPI. New ideas are being done by NPI today is the latest innovation in tableware dining set with Islamic Batik Ornament. However, special ceramic design processes in PT.NPI still use conventional or handmade technology, so it takes a long design time of about two to three months of the design process and the manufacture of master mold patterns. This will cause the company to experience delay in the fabrication process of ceramic dining set

To solve this problem, researchers use the technology of Computer Aided Reverse Engineering System. The method of data collection until the fabrication process is Reverse Engineering. Software to be used is ArtCAM 2015, PowerSHAPE 2017, PowerMILL 2016.

The output of this research is, getting some important parameters on the dining set design that is characteristic of Islamic. Dining set used is, Big Plate, Saucer, Bowl, Cup.

Keywords: Computer Aided Design (CAD), Computer Aided Manufacturing (CAM), Tableware Dining Set Ornament Islamic.